

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE**

Favian Busby and Michael Edgington, *on their own behalf and on behalf of those similarly situated*;

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

v.

Floyd Bonner, Jr., *in his official capacity*,
Shelby County Sheriff, and the Shelby
County Sheriff's Office,

Respondents-Defendants.

Case No. _____

**PETITIONERS-PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

Plaintiffs hereby move this Court, pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 65¹ and 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241, 2243, for a Temporary Restraining Order:

1. Granting Plaintiffs' petition for a writ of habeas corpus and directing their immediate release;

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| FACTS | 3 |
| I. Plaintiffs and the Class Members Are at High Risk of Severe Illness or Death from COVID-19..... | 3 |
| II. Medically Vulnerable Detained Persons Face an Imminent Risk of Substantial Bodily Harm..... | 5 |
| III. Immediate Release Is the Only Way to Protect the Medically Vulnerable. | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 11 |
| IV. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims. | 11 |
| A. Plaintiffs’ Continued Detention, and that of the Class Members, Violates Their Constitutional Rights..... | 11 |
| B. Defendants are Violating the ADA and Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act by Failing to Make Modifications for Disabled Subclass Members..... | 15 |
| V. Plaintiffs’ Risk of Exposure to COVID-19 Constitutes Irreparable Harm. | 18 |
| VI. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor Plaintiffs. | 18 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004) | 16 |
| <i>Amick v. Ohio Dep’t of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 521 F. App’x. 354, 361 (6th Cir.2013) | 13 |
| <i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)..... | 12 |
| <i>City of Revere v. Massachusetts Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... | 12 |
| <i>Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno.</i> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998) | 18 |
| <i>Dominguez v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , 555 F.3d 543 (1993)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985) | 11 |
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 14 |
| <i>Frailhat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020) | 17 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Hostettler v. College of Wooster</i> , 895 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2018) | 19 |
| <i>J.H. v. Williamson Cty.</i> , 951 F.3d 709 (6th Cir. 2020) | 12 |
| <i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... | 13 |
| <i>Malam v. Adducci</i> , No. 5:20-cv-10829 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2020) | 10, 15 |
| <i>Martinez-Brooks v. Easter</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00569 (MPS), 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)..... | 10 |

Mitchell v. Cuomo,
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984).....18

Neinast v. Bd. of Trs. of the Columbus Metro. Library,
346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003)18

Nken v. Holder,
566 U.S. 418 (2009).....18

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)18

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cty. Gov.,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002)18

Pa. Dep’t of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....16

Pierce v. District of Columbia,
128 F. Supp. 3d 250 (D.D.C. 2015).....16

Rhinehart v. Scutt,
509 F. App’x 510 (6th Cir. 2018)18

Richko v. Wayne Cty.,
819 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2016)13, 14

Richmond v. Huq,
885 F.3d 928 (6th Cir. 2018)13

Rouster v. Cty. of Saginaw,
749 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2014)14

Tennessee v. Lane,
541 U.S. 509 (2004).....16, 17

Savino v. Souza,
No. CV 20-10617-WGY, 2020 WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)4

Stack v. Boyle,
342 U.S. 1 (1951).....12

Turner v. Stumbo,
701 F.2d 567 (6th Cir. 1983)12

United States v. Amarrah,
No. 17-20464, 2020 WL 2220008 (E.D. Mich. May 7, 2020)10

United States v. Hansen,
 No. 17 CR 50062, 2020 WL 2219068 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2020).....10

United States v. Howard,
 No. 4:15-CR-00018-BR, 2020 WL 2200855 (E.D.N.C. May 6, 2020).....10

United States v. Salerno,
 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....12

Wilborn ex rel. Wilborn v. Martin,
 965 F. Supp. 2d 834 (M.D. Tenn. 2013).....18

Wilson v. Williams,
 No. 4:20-cv-00794-JG (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020).....6, 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 794.....15

42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*.....15

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1)(A).....16

42 U.S.C. § 12102(2)17

42 U.S.C. § 12131(B)15

42 U.S.C. § 12132.....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a).....16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a).....16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)16

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i)-(ii).....16, 17

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7).....16

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. B17
